contractual rights expire or when the Group disposes the
financial asset. Gains or losses on the disposal of financial
investments are determined using the weighted average
cost method.
In case of the disposal of securities, the realised gain or
loss is recognised through profit or loss on the date of
completion and represents the difference between the sales
price and the net book value of the asset.

8.4.3.3 Transition method
The classification categories for financial instruments
under IAS 39 are reclassified under IFRS 9 from January 1,
2023 resulting in three main measurement bases
(«amortised cost», «measurement at fair value through
other comprehensive income» or «measurement at fair value
through profit or loss»).
The reclassification of financial instruments into IFRS 9
categories is applied retrospectively from January 1, 2023,
as if the financial instrument had always been classified
under IFRS 9 since its initial recognition.

ET
H

IA
S

—
 C

O
N

S
O

LI
D

AT
ED

 I
N

TE
R

IM
 R

EP
O

RT
 2

0
23

31

In thousands of euros Comments 31/12/2022
IAS 39 Reclassification Re-evaluation Impairments 01/01/2023

IFRS 9
Financial assets available for sale
(ex IAS 39) 1 & 2 11,936,871 (11,936,871) - - -

Financial assets held in a
management model whose goal is
reached by collecting contractual
cash flows and selling financial
assets (IFRS 9 HTCS)

1 - 8,374,820 3,934 (3,934) 8,374,820

Financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss (ex IAS
39)

307,011 (307,011) - - -

Financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss - non SPPI 2 - 1,255,461 (5,332) - 1,250,129

Loans, deposits and other financial
investments accounted for at
amortised cost (ex IAS 39 Amortised
cost)

3 1,170,581 (1,170,581) - - -

Loans, deposits and other financial
investments held for collecting
contractual cash flows (IFRS 9 HTC)

1 & 3 - 3,147,004 307,580 (2,426) 3,452,158

Loans, deposits and other financial
investments accounted for at fair
value through profit or loss - Non
SPPI

2 - 40,358 (1,299) - 39,059

Equity instruments - definitely
through the statement of
comprehensive income (IFRS 9)

4 - 596,822 - - 596,822

Derivative financial instruments 372,878 - - - 372,878
Investments relating to unit-linked
contracts 1,609,303 - - - 1,609,303

Total 15,396,644 - 304,884 (6,359) 15,695,168

The impact of first-time adoption under IFRS 9 has several
effects:

• The «Reclassification» column is explained below.

 Comment 1 - Reclassification from the IAS 39 category
«financial assets available for sale» to the IFRS 9
categories «financial assets held in a management
model whose goal is reached by collecting contractual
cash flows and selling financial assets» (at «fair value
through other comprehensive income») and «financial
assets held for collecting contractual cash flows» (at
«amortised cost»); the latter reclassification includes
part of the portfolios of financial assets linked to first